Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Effective Date: June 5, 2020

Revised from: June 1, 2019

Policy: For WIC income eligibility determination purposes, the Kansas WIC Program will use the Federal Poverty Guidelines. To be income eligible for WIC benefits, an economic unit (household) may earn up to and including 185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines.

Procedure: The State Agency will provide the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines to Local Agencies each year. The guidelines will be effective on or before July 1, each year. The State Agency will coordinate the implementation of the WIC Income Eligibility Guidelines into the Kansas WIC Management Information System known as KWIC.

Kansas WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

Economic Unit	Income	Income	Income	Income	Income
	ANNUAL	MONTHLY	TWICE- MONTHLY	Bi-WEEKLY	WEEKLY
1	\$23,606	\$1,968	\$984	\$908	\$454
2	\$31,894	\$2,658	\$1,329	\$1,227	\$614
3	\$40,182	\$3,349	\$1,675	\$1,546	\$773
4	\$48,470	\$4,040	\$2,020	\$1,865	\$933
5	\$56,758	\$4,730	\$2,365	\$2,183	\$1,092
6	\$65,046	\$5,421	\$2,711	\$2,502	\$1,251
7	\$73,334	\$6,112	\$3,056	\$2,821	\$1,411
8	\$81,622	\$6,802	\$3,401	\$3,140	\$1,570
9	\$89,910	\$7,493	\$3,747	\$3,459	\$1,730
10	\$98,198	\$8,184	\$4,092	\$3,777	\$1,889
11	\$106,486	\$8,874	\$4,437	\$4,096	\$2,048
12	\$114,774	\$9,565	\$4,783	\$4,415	\$2,208
13	\$123,062	\$10,256	\$5,128	\$4,734	\$2,367
14	\$131,350	\$10,946	\$5,473	\$5,052	\$2,526
15	\$139,638	\$11,637	\$5,819	\$5,371	\$2,686
16	\$147,926	\$12,328	\$6,164	\$5,690	\$2,845
For each additional Person add:	+ \$8,288	+ \$691	+ \$346	+ \$319	+ \$160

185% of the Federal Poverty Guidelines Effective Date: June 5, 2020

Subject: WIC Program Income Eligibility Chart

If the KWIC system is temporarily unavailable to automatically calculate income eligibility, refer to the following:

How to figure Income Eligibility

- If a household has only one income source, or if all sources have the same frequency (e.g. two incomes, but both people get paid bi-weekly = same frequency):
 - Then compare the income, or the sum of the separate incomes to the Income Eligibility Chart above for the appropriate frequency and household size to make the WIC Income Eligibility determination.
- If a household reports income sources at more than one frequency (e.g. one person gets paid weekly while the other person gets bi-weekly = different frequency):
 - Then annualize all income by multiplying
 - Weekly income X 52
 - Biweekly income (every 2 weeks) X 26
 - Semimonthly income (twice a month) X 24
 - Monthly income X 12
 - Do not round the values resulting from each conversion.
 - o Add together all the unrounded, converted values.
 - Compare the total to the Income Eligibility Chart above (annual income for the appropriate household size) to make the final income eligibility determination.